

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 7623

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone, Kent
ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net
www.mtw.nhs.uk

03 February 2023

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Stillbirth and Infant deaths.

You asked: All questions are shown as received by the Trust.

1. *Number of stillbirths in total for the period Jan 1 - June 30 2022*
2. *Of those stillbirths, how many of the mothers had received the Covid 19 vaccination?*
 - (a) *1 dose*
 - (b) *2 doses*
 - (c) *2 doses and the booster*
3. *Of those stillbirths, how many burials/cremations were conducted or handled by the NHS Trust?*
4. *What was the main cause of death among the stillbirths?*
5. *Of those stillbirths, how many cremations took place on the NHS Trust's grounds?*
6. *Total number of infant deaths where the infant was aged 0-3mths at the time of death during the period 1 Jan – 30 June 2022.*
7. *With regards the infant deaths for the 0-3mth age group, how many of the mothers had received the Covid 19 vaccination?*
 - (a) *1 dose*
 - (b) *2 doses*
 - (c) *2 doses and the booster*
8. *With regards the infant deaths for the 0-3mth age group, how many burials/cremations were conducted/handled by the NHS Trust?*
9. *With regards the infant deaths for the 0-3mth old age group, how many cremations took place on the NHS Trust's grounds?*
10. *What was the main cause of death for the infant deaths in the 0-3mth age group?*
11. *Total number of infant deaths where the infant was aged 3-6mths at the time of death during the period 1 Jan – 30 June 2022.*

12. *With regards the infant deaths for the 3-6mth age group, how many of the mothers had received the Covid 19 vaccination?*

(a) 1 dose

(b) 2 doses

(c) 2 doses and the booster

13. *With regards the infant deaths for the 3-6mth age group, how many burials/cremations were conducted/handled by the NHS Trust?*

14. *With regards the infant deaths for the 3-6mth old age group, how many cremations took place on the NHS Trust's grounds?*

15. *What was the main cause of death for the infant deaths in the 3-6mth age group?*

Trust response:

1. 13 stillbirths

2.

(a) 1 dose - 0

(b) 2 doses - 4

(c) 2 doses and the booster – 7

We do not have Covid vaccine information for 1 woman, 1 woman declined any vaccine

3. 1 cremation

4. 5 unknown, 4 placental function issues, 4 late terminations for fetal anomaly

5. 0

6. Zero

7. Not applicable

8. Not applicable

9. Not applicable

10. Not applicable

11. Zero

12. Not applicable

13. Not applicable

14. Not applicable

15. Not applicable